### 2024 Regular Session

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 117

# BY REPRESENTATIVES BRASS AND WILEY AND SENATORS LAMBERT AND PRICE

#### A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Lutcher High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division II Non-Select state championship.

WHEREAS, the Lutcher High School softball team captured the 2024 Division II Non-Select state championship by defeating North Desoto High School, 9-4, in the championship game held at Frasch Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Lutcher coach, Cathy Bland, who has served since 2016, became the third head coach in Lutcher softball history to win a state championship; she also led the team to a district championship and an outstanding record of twenty-four wins and only seven losses; and

WHEREAS, Lutcher pitcher Blair Clement received Most Outstanding Player honors after pitching seven innings with nine strikeouts and two earned runs, and she hit two home runs with five RBIs; and

WHEREAS, Lutcher had a number of individual regular season award winners; Kailey Bourgeois, Allie Brady, Gracie Poche, and Blair Ursin received Composite Academic All-State honors; Gracie Poche, Kelsey Riley, Maddie Bourgeois, and Blair Clement received First Team All-District 7-4A honors; Allie Brady, Blair Ursin, Kenzie Millet, and Bayleigh Louque received Second Team All-District 7-4A honors; and Lexi Simon, Alexis Lyons, and Alyah Kahl received Honorable Mention All-District 7-4A honors. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Lutcher High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division II Non-Select state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the members of the team continue their incredible work and always strive for greatness.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE